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MEMORANDUM OF WRIT PETITION  ::3::
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) S :
. (UNDER ART. 226 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA) -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADEHS
AT AMARAVATHI
" W.P. NO. OF 2025

R Between

" AND

.-~ Pullela Satya Rama Linga Sastry, S/o Subrahmanya Suryanarayana aged about
" 44 years, Hindu, R/o Gantavari Veedhi, Mummidivaram Village & Mandal,
: (Erstwhrle East Godavari District) Dr.B R Ambedkar Konaseem District. "

Petltlonervv

.-, 1.The Govemnment of A.P. rep by its Principal Secretary, Charltable and Hmdu -

Rellglous Institutions and Endowments Department, Secretarlt Bulldmgs -

RS Velagapudl Tullur Mandal, Guntur District.

‘- =~ 2. The Commissioner, A.P. Charrtable and Hmdu_Rehgmus_Instltutrons_and___

"Endowments Department Gollapud1 Vijayawada, Krishna Dlstrlct

L 3. The Regional Joint Commrssroner Charitable and Hindu Rehgrous Instrtutrons

......

: i and Endowments Department Rajamhundry,East Godavari District. -

- _.-E"j.;-;4 Sr1 Vlgneswara Swamy Vari Devastlinam, Ainavilli, rep its the Executive
U --,;—,-ﬁt.Ofﬁcer -Ainavilli, Ainavilli Mandal, Dr.B.R. Ambedakar Kona Seema Dlstrrct
. ..Respondents

The address for service on the above named Petltloners is that of thelr counsel

L M/sG SIMHADRI (5554); Advocate; GF-7, ‘Malatinivaasa, Amaravathl Road_ .
S -,Undavalh Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District. .

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, 1t is hereby prayed that E

- . ;:__.--.:thls Hon'ble Court may be pleased to issue an appropnate Wnt Order or direction. -'

L -more..partioularly a Writ in the nature of .Mandmus,. declaring the action o_f the
'vfi?espondents-’particularly in not -considering application/representation/Legal,' :
v_f,‘f.'Notlce dated 09 04 2023 - for appomtment me as Successor Purohrt (Sri

o :»-'_:';Kappangantula Rama Murfhy garu) in the 4t respondent Temple by consrdermg o

: 'Petltloner apphcatlon/representatxon/Legal Notice dated 09-04-2023, situated

.VAmavelll Villege and Mandal, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Kona Seema’ Dlstrlo‘t, is :



224

~ illegal, arbitrary violation of principles of natural justice and volition of the

- Constitutional rights under the constitution of India and and pass such other order . -

or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the CK@%S of;fthe case.
. ' N . &

CAMARAVATHI' = ~© - -~ COUNSE(.FOR THE PETITIONER

Date: 21-02-2025

&



EAST GODAVARI:: DISTRICT

HIGH COURT :: ANDHR
PRADESH
AMARAVATI

~ W.P. NO. OF 2025

WRIT PETITION .= .
CF:Rs.100/-

~ Batta: Rs.120/-
CF.Rs.30/-
VK.Rs.250/- | -

. FiledBy: - . .
_ M/s G. SIMHADRI (5554)
Advocate

Counsel for Petitioner |

9246293487:8333823487 - _

R-1-3 & G.P. Endowments '
R-4 SC
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o Between: |
P Pullela Satya Rama Linga Sastry, S/o Subrahmanya Suryanarayana aged about .
: ..’ 44 years,-Hindu, R/o Gantavari- Veedhi, Mummidivaram Village & Mandal

: _?;'"f'_‘(Erstwhlle East Godavarr Drstrrct) Dr B.R.Ambedkar Konaseem DlStrlCt '

Petrtloner' o

"IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADEHS:
. AT AMARAVATHI
W.P. NO. | OF 2025

'.1' The Govemment of A P rep by 1ts Prmmpal Secretary, Charltable and Hmdu .
'{Rehglous Instltutlons and - Endowments Department, Secretarit Burldmgs e
'Velagapudl Tuilur Mandal Guntur District. ' o

20 The Commrssroner A. P. Charltable and Hindu Rehglous Instrtutrons and -
'Endowments Department Gollapud1 Vi 1_]ayawada Krishna District.

3. The Reglonal Joint Commissioner; Charitable and Hindu Religious Instrtutlons
and EndOWments Department RaJamhundry East Godavari District. '

S 'V_1gneswara Swamy Vari Devasthnam Ainavilli, rep its the Executlve'
-Ofﬁcer Amav1111 Alnavuh Mandal Dr.B. R Ambedakar Kona Seema District.

Respondents

-' AFFIDAVIT PULLELA SATYA RAMA LINGA SASTRY S
“I Pullela Satya Ramalmga Sastry, S/o Subrahmanya Suryanarayana aged about -

44 years Hmdu R/o Gantavan Veedh1 Mumm1d1varam Village & Mandal |

(Erstwhlle East Godavan Drstrlct) Dr B RAmbedkar Konaseem Dlstrrct now

-.'havmg temporarlly come down to Amﬂavathr do hereby solemnly and sincerely

afﬁrm and state as follows

:'I 'am the Petltloner hereln I am weIl acquamted w1th the facts of the case

I respectfully submrt that One Sr1 Kappagantula Srl Rama Murthy who have. ,

o worked as Purohrt in- the 4th respondent Temple and he was performed all typesfj '

',.-'Sevas Ablshekam and Worshlps es Alaya Purohit, Alaya Brahma offered his

- Serv1ces to the 4th respondent Temple for near 50 years and thereafter he was exprred



o : :9:: S o
have children and one of the Children doing his Job in the 4th Respondent Temple

and he was my father cousin brother(long Relatlonshlp) of his daughter-m-law and
the Post in which Srr Kappagantula ¢ %rr Rama Murthy preformed Serwces t111 vacant ;

as I was obtalned a Certificate of “Samartha Vldyaymtha” from~ Sr1 Satya Deva' :

Veda: Sastar Smartha Agama Pathasala i.e., Sri Satyanarayana Swamy Devsthnam L

T Annavaram(Erstwhlle East Godavan District) I am-poor Brahmm Famrly and ekmg

- ot my hvellhood by rendermg Archakatvam Seva, wherever requlred and in the
Cos Temptes as I was obtained relevant eertlﬁcates from the competent, authontles. .
3. 1. submlt that while thmgs stood thus‘ 1 was ‘r‘nade .an ,

apphcatlon/representatlon/Legal NOthC dated 09 -04-2023 to the 2“d respondent

- '-‘requ'ested in the- fol’lowmg manner:-“Srz Aznavzllz Vzgneswara-Temple, located in .

J

.Dr B. R Ambedkar Konaseema District under your ]urzsdzctzon all 1 types of Sevas, .

T Abzshekam and worships performed tickets zssued by Devasthanam were'

e performed by Sri Kappaganfula Srz Rama Murthy dzsczples, he ojfered his

o serwces to the Temple for nearly 50 years and served as Alaya | Purohzt Alaya s

> ""-‘:‘.Brahma he used to live with the corf'ept given by the Devotes the mcome onthe . ..

e ,"-'-Seva Tz kets and fee for various was taken by the Government Srz Rama Murthy .

i Garu v'as pazd hzs respectable remuneration. once zn a year in the form of

i

S ‘ ;vouchers the service to be done for various Seva Tzckets were performed by Sri..

‘"-Kappangantula Rama Murthy garu in thls zssues service was done by hzm .

' “whereas amount obtain the tickets taken by the Goveriment, on I 7-12- 201 9 m |
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.clzent applied for the post under success:on Char zotztaly(heredztaly) Act, No-
- other famzly members except out client can apply Jor this inheritance servzce in
 view of the lncreased inceme, I would like to decide the remuneration for our

‘ .cltent as in Murammalla (there is remuneratzon Jor the prles m Muramalla) and

zmmedzately appoznt hzrr' as a Successor purohzt m tne servzce " this

e appl1cat10n/representat10niegal Notlce dated 09-04- 2023 to the 2nd respondent 3
' send through e-mall, though, the same was received by the 2nd respondent office,
S 1) date no actlon is taken therefore the action of the 2™ respondent is bemg :

e .'.1mpugned in th1s ert Petltlon for followmg among other grounds

5 4 I submlt,'.f_that though I am the only person applied for said Purohit in the 4t

: f':i'f.‘.";respondent Temple as the <a.d Sri’ Kappangantula Rama Murthy garu famlly

L ":i;‘;.v:-'-_:members were not 1nterested to do this Purohit Services, therefore though I am

‘ 'f_f..:‘._havmg requ1s1te quahﬁcatlons as. I was obtained a. Certlﬁeate of - “Samartha

ok Vldyaymtha” from Sri Satya Deva Veda Sastar Smartha Agama Pathasala ie.,

Sr1 Satyanarayana Swamy Devsthnam, Annavaram(Erstwhlle East Godavar1 o

‘ A'V'Dlstnct) I am poor Brahmm Famlly and eking out. my hvehhood by rendermg ‘

4 J;Archakatvam Seva therefore t1e actlon of the 2™ respondent in not con51der1ng

B | ,appl1catlon/representatlon/Legal Notice dated 09-04- 2023 to the 2nd respondent |

o ¥ is nothmg but 1llega1 arbltrarv and violation of Fundamental nghts under the |
-.»Constltutlon. of Indla. g | |

51 submit, that, in pursuance of my application/representation/Legal Notice
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: dated 09- 04 2023 to the 2" respondent, I received reliable mformatlon that the

. j':2“'d iespo'ndent is under active consideration my request and mtended to d-1-rec_tlon -

‘ "-"'1 approprlate action on appl1cat10n/representat1on/Legal Notlce dated 09 04 2023 S

to the 4th respondent to give apporntment as Purohit in the 4" respondent Temple

‘ _'f'-therefore if this Hon' ble Court at tlus )uncture direct the 2“d respondent to take W

S nd in that event the 2 respondent may take approprlate action, therefore I am '

c ‘.'.',' ' .nocked down the Door of this Hon" ble Court under Artlcle 226 of the Constltutron. : :'

o L ofIndla

6.1 submlt that unless this Hon ble Court direct the respondents appomt me as

o I.Successor Purohit (Sri Kappangantula Rama Murthy garu) in the 4 respondent -

: Temple by consrdermg my apphcatlon/representatlon/Legal Notlce dated 09 04—

: "'2023 s1tuated A1nave111 Village and Mandal, Dr. B-R. AmbedLar Kona Seema o

i ;;'TV‘DlStl‘lCt, else I will suffer grave and 1rreparable loss, therefore, we are adv1sed to... ..

S ‘seek direction under Article 226 of Constltuuon of Indla therefore [.am before )

e '-thls Hon ble Court for necessary orders, I crave leave of this Hon ble Court R

e ".."'among these grounds other ground may be permitted argue at the tlme of .

,,,,,,,,,

- Adm1ss1on/Hear1ng of the above ert Petltlon

A In the cucumstances stated above the petltloner has no efﬁcaclous altematlve_ 3

SR t‘remedy, ‘except to approach th1s Hon'ble Court " under Artlcle 226 of the |

e Constltutron of Ind1a The petltloner has not ﬁled any writ pe: 1tlon su1t or other .

‘proceedings for the rellef or rehevessought herein.
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B It is therefore prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to issue an

o approprlate Writ, Order or direction more partlcularly a Writ in the nature of

Mandmus declaring the action of the respondents particularly in not cons1der1ng

| appl1cat1on/representatlon/Legal Notrce dated 09-04-2023 for appomtment me as

Successor Purohit (Srz Kappangantula Rama Murthy garu) in the 4th respondent B
Temple by cons1der1ng Pet1t1oner apphcatlon/representatzon/Legal Notrce dated

09 04-2023 31tuated Amavelh Vlllag., and Mandal, Dr B.R. Ambedkar Kona
Seema District, is 1llega1 arbitrary Vlolatlon of pnnmples of natural Justlce and

VOllthl‘l of the- Constltutlonal rights under the constitution of Indla and and pass .

e _ég-; ;'such _other order or orders as this Hon-‘ble Court may deem fit in the c'ir'curhstances S

- msof the case:

l

f':'-.,-‘;"?i;;j,fQi It is also Just and necessary ‘that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to' :

dlrect 2 respondent : take . - necessary .  action . : ‘on']- -~ the .

apphcatlon/representatlon/Legal Notice dated 09 04-2023 for appomtment ofthe -

Petltloner as Successor Purohlt (Sri Kappangantula Rama Murthy garu) in the 4th IR

respondent Temple s1tuated Amaveﬂl v 1llage and Mandal, Dr. B. R: Ambedkar S

P :;_J.' ;_Kona:;Seema;Drstrwt_pendmg. the above Writ Petition and pass order or o'rders‘_ as’

y thi's Hon‘ble Court'may deem fit and-proper in the circumstances of the case.

"+ Solemnly and sincerely affirm this 21 the . L _ oy
.- - day of Feb-2025, and signed G : - DEPONENT
~ his name in my presence. ‘ .o

 BEFORE ME
ADVOCATE :: AMARAVATI
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' VERIFICATION STATEMENT o
1, Pullela Satya Ramalmga Sastry; S/0'Subrahmanya Suryanarayana bemg the .

C petltioner/ person acquainted with the facts d.o hereby verlfy and state that .the'

| contents of Para (1) (to) (9) etc., of the Affidavit ﬁled in support of. the ert.

'Petrtlon are true to my personal knowledge, those of Para (1) 9) etc are factsv

- trueto my knowledge based on 1nformatlon and those of Para (1) (9) etc., are true

i to my knowledge based on records and belleved to be correct and those of Para“ -

. @) (9_)- etc., are based on legal adV1qe_ belleved to be correct. -

" Verified at Amaravati on this : o : co
~ the day of 21-02-2025 : R ~ .DEPONENT

| Advocate
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To

The Comm1ss1oner Endowments
Amaravathi,

Andhra Pradesh.

Slr

~ As per the conciliation given by my client Sri Pullela Satya Rama nga Sasty’-- L

- S/o. Pullella Subrahmanya Suryanarayana, resident at Ganta ‘Veedhi, .
' Mummidivaram 533216, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Kona Seema District, thls to bnng'
to your kind notice.. N

o Sri: Amavzllz Vzgneswara T emple located in DrB R Ambedkar Konaseema.:.'
: District under your jurisdiction, all types of Sevas, Abishekam and worsths X
- - performed, tickets issued by Devasthanam were performed by Sri Kappagantula .

. Sri Rama Murthy disciples, he oﬁ’ered his services to the Temple for nearly 50

B years and served as Alaya Purokit, Alaya Brahma, he used to !lzve with_ the

. concept given by the Devotes, the zncome on the Seva Tickets and fee for varzous .
-_ was taken by the Government : : e

” In the same temple one Arlcka dzschargmg his dutzes 2.1 Brothers dzscharged:'-' |
- .their duties. : co

.-

o Compulsorzly the servzce of Aricka dzscharged two brothers.

e S ‘Rama Murthy Garu was pazd hzs respectable remuneratzon once in a year in .,
"~ the: form of vouchers, the service to be done for various Seva Tickets were -
o performed by Sri Kappangantula Rama Murthy garu in this zssues service was

< -done by him whereas amount obtazn the tickets taken by the Governmeni,-on. 17-
(... *12-2019 my clienit applied for the post under succession Chartotztary(heredttary) -
.-« "Act; No other family members except out client can apply for this inheritance " .
- 1 service, in view of the increased income, I would like to decide the remuneration -
U for our client as in Murammalla (there is remuneration for the przes in.
SR Muramalla) and zmmedzately appomt him as a Successor purohzt! in the servzce ;o

5y v ,Except my clzent non of the famzly members applzed for thzs znherent Servzce

RN In view of the mcreased income, I would lzke to deczde the remuneratzon for our

R client as in Muramalla there is renumeration for the prices in Murammal and

N ) Yours truly. L . .
S G Srmzvasa Rao, Advocate Mummzdzvaram

k immediately appoint him asa Successor Purohzt in'the Servzce

]
i
.

t
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: o ‘of deor Hio 865, Gamaveedhi, Muriiiidivaram uagatupanchayat Dr BR.A. Konaseema district- d"
K , ~ & .. her naly. don: aﬁdstatelas follows. :




MEMORANDUM OF WRIT PETITION MISC. PETITION
o (UNDER SEC. 151 OF THE C.P.C.)
. IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADEHS
AT AMARAVATHI :
WP NO. : OF 2025
Between: - '
Pullela Satya Rama Linga Sastry, S/o Subrahmanya Suryanarayana aged about

- 44 years, Hindu, R/o Gantavari Veedhi, Mummidivaram Village & Mandal :

*(Erstwhile East Godavari DlStrlCt) Dr B.R.Ambedkar Konaseem District.

Petltroner
“AND

© 1.The Government of A. P. rep by 1ts Prmmpal Secretary, Charltable and Hindu

-« Religious Institutions -and Endowments Department, - Secretarit Bu1ld1ngs

Velagapud1 Tullur Mardal, Guntur District.

L 2. The Commlss1oner AP.. Charitable and Hindu Religious Instltutlons and

Endowments Department, Gollapudl, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

3. The Regional Joint Commissioner; Charitable and Hindu Religious Instltutlons " |

i . ;-and Endowments Department Ra]amhundry,East Godavar1 Dlstrlct

-4, S Vlgneswara Swamy Vari Devasthnam A1nav1111 rep its the Executlvev’
- Officer, Ainavilli, Ainavilli Mandal Dr.B.R.Ambedakar Kona Seema District.
‘ Respondents

i For the reasons stated in the afﬁdm it ﬁled in support of the above Writ Petltlon_ AR

. _J1t is hereby Prayed necessary that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to dlrect 2""'-; - o

< respondent take necessary actlon on *he appl1cat1on/representatlon/Legal Notlce ' o

dated 09 04 2023 for appomtment of the Petitioner as: Successor Purohlt (Srz o

: Kappangantula Rama Murthy garu Y in the 4th respondent Temple s1tuated

PR v"'-rAlnavelh Vlllage and Mandal Dr. B:R. Ambedkar Kona Seema D1strlct pendlng

fa.‘-‘the above Wr1t Petltlon and pass order or orders as thls Hon ble Court may deem a

. flt and proper in the circumstances of the case.

_AMARAVATHI = @5 R
“DATE:21-022025 = COUNSELFOR THE PETITIONER
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EAST GODAVARI: DIST)RIACT_.
J
HIGH CQURT :: ANDHR PRADESH

AMARAVATI
.A.NO. OF 2025
IN g
W.P. NO. {OF:2025
DIRECTION/
'STAY PETITION
~ CFRs.10- .

BataRsl20- .

1
Vo

ey
i .

Filedby: | .
M/s G. SIMHADRI (5554)
- Advocate | |
Counsel for Petitioner

9246293487:833382348
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